
 
Rother District Council 
 

 

At the discretion of the Leader, the order of the items set out in the agenda may be varied 
This agenda can be made available in large print, Braille, 

audiotape/CD or in another language upon request. For all 
enquiries please contact lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk  

 
Rother District Council putting residents at the heart of 

everything we do. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Date and Time 

 
- 

 
Monday 12 June 2023 – 6:30pm 

 
Venue - Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea 
 
 
Councillors appointed to the Committee: 
Councillor D.B. Oliver (Leader), C.A. Bayliss (Deputy Leader), S.M. Prochak, MBE 
(Deputy Leader), T.J.C. Byrne, S.J. Coleman, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon, 
R.A. McCourt, A. Rathbone Ariel and H.L. Timpe. 
 
 

AGENDA  
1.   MINUTES   
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 

2023 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
3.   ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS   
 To consider such other items as the Leader decides are urgent and due 

notice of which has been given to the Head of Paid Service by 9:00am on the 
day of the meeting. 

  
4.   URGENT DECISIONS   
 The Leader to give details of those reports that have been referred to the 

Chairman of the Council to consider designating as urgent, in accordance 
with Rule 17 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution, and to which the call-in procedure will not 
therefore apply. 

  
5.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 To receive any disclosure by Members of personal and disclosable pecuniary 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and whether the 
Member regards the personal interest as prejudicial under the terms of the 
Code of Conduct.  Members are reminded of the need to repeat their 
declaration immediately prior to the commencement of the item in question. 

  
6.   ROLE AND FUNCTIONS  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Public Document Pack



For details of the Council, its Constitution and meetings visit the Rother District 
Council Website www.rother.gov.uk 

(Enquiries – please ask for Lisa Cooper Tel: 01424 787813) 

7.   CLIMATE CHANGE STEERING GROUP  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
8.   ENFORCEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL OFFENCES  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
9.   NET ZERO PLEDGE FOR UK100 MEMBERSHIP  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
10.   DRAFT REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

- REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(Pages 25 - 112) 

 
11.   PERFORMANCE REPORT: FOURTH QUARTER 2022/23 - REFERENCE 

FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 113 - 126) 
 
 
 
Lorna Ford 
Interim Chief Executive 

Agenda Despatch Date: 2 June 2023 
 

http://www.rother.gov.uk/


cb230612 - Role & Functions   

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        12 June 2023 
 
Title: Cabinet – Role and Functions 
 
Report of:   Lorna Ford - Interim Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Oliver 
 
Ward(s):   - 
 
Purpose of Report: To provide an outline of the role and functions of the 

Cabinet. 
 
Decision Type:                 Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: For all Councillors, not just those serving on Cabinet, to 

understand the role and functions of Cabinet as part of the 
induction process. 

 
 
Introduction  
 
1. As part of the 2023 Member Induction process a report outlining each of the 

pertinent Committee’s roles and responsibilities is being presented to the first 
meeting of each formal Council Committee in the new municipal year.  This will 
aid both newly elected Members to understand the differing roles and 
responsibilities of the various elements which make up the decision-making 
structure at Rother and provides returned Members with a useful reminder.      

 
Decision Making Structure at Rother 
 
2. In accordance with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council has operated 

an Executive Leader and Executive Cabinet with Scrutiny model of decision-
making governance structure since November 2001.  The 2011 Localism Act 
has since provided the opportunity for Councils to return to a committee-style 
form of governance should they and the local community so chose.  
Furthermore, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Council adopted the provisions of 
the “strong leader” Executive Leader and Executive Cabinet model, the key 
features being:   
 
• The Leader of the Council is elected for a four-year term at the first post-

election annual Council meeting. 
• The Leader’s term of office ends on the day of the post-election annual 

meeting four years later (i.e. it runs for four years from the first annual 
meeting following the whole council elections to the next annual meeting 
following the whole council elections – provided they are re-elected).   

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



cb230612 - Role & Functions   

• The Leader can only be removed from office by a resolution of the Council.  
If the Council passes a resolution to remove the Leader, a new Leader is to 
be elected at the meeting at which the Leader is removed from office, or at 
a subsequent meeting. 

• Two or more (up to a maximum of 10) Councillors of the authority must be 
appointed to the Cabinet by the Leader who will also determine the size of 
Cabinet within the statutory minimum and maximum.   

• The Leader is responsible for the allocation and discharge of all executive 
functions (i.e. what Cabinet portfolios will exist, how they will be allocated 
and delegations etc). 

• A Deputy Leader with the power to act in the Leader’s absence must be 
appointed (and may also be removed) by the Leader.  The Deputy Leader 
of the Council must be a Member of the Cabinet.  It is noted that two Deputy 
Leaders have been appointed during the 2023/24 civic year.   

 
Role and R
[...]
nge Steering 
Group (CCSG).  
 

Background and considerations 
 

2. In September 2019, full Council passed a motion declaring a ‘Climate 
Emergency’ and made a carbon neutrality commitment for Rother District with 
a target date of 2030 (Council Minute C19/38 refers). 
 

3. At the subsequent Cabinet meeting, the cross-party CCSG was established, 
comprising seven Members and appointments made thereto; with two Cabinet 
Members and five non-Cabinet Members appointed.  Steering Groups are 
established by Cabinet and can comprise both Cabinet and non-Cabinet 
Members.  
 

4. Attached at Appendix A are the current Terms of Reference (ToR), which have 
been updated to reflect the additional role of monitoring the communication 
strategy for the enforcement of environmental offences agreed by Cabinet in 
February 2022 (highlighted).  The ToR state that the Group will be chaired by 
the Lead Member for Environment and Transport; this will require amendment 
as this Portfolio role no longer exists (highlighted). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



cb230612 – Climate Change Steering Group   

 
5. It was agreed to hold one meeting of the CCSG every six months in public, with 

informal, closed meetings more frequently to allow for officer progress reports 
in between formal meetings. 
 

6. Since its establishment it has met on 16 occasions, with the last nine, being 
informal. 
 

7. It is noted that whilst there is a desire to designate the CCSG as a formal 
committee of the Council, this would bring the formality and legal obligations in 
terms of local authority meeting administration and more time is needed to 
consider these matters in full. 
 

8. In the meantime, it is therefore requested that the Cabinet reconvenes the 
CCSG and appoints Members thereto, in accordance with the current ToR.  A 
review of the ToR can be undertaken when due consideration is given to the 
status of the CCSG in the coming months. 
 

9. Members of the CCSG during the last administration and who have been 
returned to office are as follows: 
 
K.M. Field, S.J. Coleman, P.J. Gray, P.N. Osborne and S.M. Prochak, MBE. 

 
10. Following the appointments to Cabinet, it is noted that three Cabinet Members 

are former Members of the CCSG.  Should all three wish to continue on the 
CCSG, the ToR will require amendment. 
 

11. Cabinet is asked to reconvene the CCSG and appoint Members thereto.  
 

Other Implications Applies? Other Implications Applies? 
Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity No 
Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 
Environmental No Access to Information No 
Risk Management  No Exempt from publication No 
Interim Chief 
Executive: 

Lorna Ford 

Report Contact 
Officer: 

Lisa Cooper, Democratic Services Manager 
01424 787813 

e-mail address: lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk 
Appendices: None 
Relevant previous 
Minutes: 

CB19/49 
CB19/76 
CB21/89 

Background Papers: None 
Reference 
Documents: 

 
None 

 
  

Page 10

mailto:lisa.cooper@rother.gov.uk


cb230612 – Climate Change Steering Group   

Appendix A 
Rother District Council 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE STEERING GROUP 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. Purpose 

 
On 16 September 2019 Full Council passed a motion declaring a ‘Climate 
Emergency’ and made a carbon neutrality commitment for Rother District with 
a target date of 2030. The Climate Change Steering Group has been 
established by Cabinet to develop, plan and initiate the steps that the Council 
will need to take to meet this highly ambitious target. 

 
2. Objectives 

 
• To produce an action plan or strategy that is designed to ensure that the 

operations of the Council are carbon neutral by 2030.  
 

• To agree and monitor a set of Key Performance Indicators to ensure that 
the Council meets its carbon neutral objective by 2030. 
 

• To identify relevant existing powers that the Council may exercise, and any 
additional powers to be requested from Central Government, that could be 
used to encourage carbon neutrality throughout the distr
[...]
s – Fixed and Civil Penalty Notices. 

 
4. Membership and Structure 
 

The Climate Change Steering Group will be a cross party group of seven 
Members. The Group will be chaired by the Lead Member for Environment and 
Transport and will consist of one other Executive Member and five non-
Executive Members, reflecting a broad political balance. 

 
5. Meetings 
 

The Steering Group will meet regularly, the frequency, time and venue to be 
decided by the Members in liaison with officers. Meetings will be open to the 
general public and Members may also wish to organise public engagement 
events as part of the action plan development. 

 

Page 12



cb230612 - Environmental Offences 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 12 June 2023                    
 
Title: Enforcement of Environmental Offences 
 
Report of: Richard Parker-Harding, Head of Environmental Services, 

Licensing and Community Safety and Deborah Kenneally, 
Head of Neighbourhood Services  

 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Timpe 
 
Ward(s): All  
 
Purpose of Report: To seek approval to continue with the concessionary 

agreement with NES Ltd, to carry out the enforcement of 
environmental offences.  

 
Decision Type:                 Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the concessionary agreement with 

NES Ltd, to carry out the enforcement of environmental 
offences be continued. 

Reasons for 
Recommendations: To maintain the current level of enforcement for 

environmental offences, to improve the quality of the local 
environment and the lives of residents impacted by such 
offences. 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Council has employed a private company, NES Ltd, to carry out the 

enforcement of certain environmental offences, including dog fouling, littering, 
fly-tipping (unauthorised disposal of waste) using a concession agreement, 
which started at the end of August 2022. 
 

2. NES Ltd employ uniformed staf
[...]
ithout the NES concessionary agreement, the Council does not have the 

resources to carry out regular patrols to detect littering and dog fouling offences 
unless there is reliable evidence that the offence occurs at a specific place, 
regularly at the same time. 

 
Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) 
 
9. The payment of a FPN for an offence committed means the Council cannot 

prosecute for that offence. Nobody should pay a FPN if they believe they have 
not committed an offence.  

 
10. The monetary value of FPNs for each offence was set by the Council. These 

rates cannot be reduced in any circumstances, they are fixed. If the Council 
wanted to change the values, then it would have to procure the agreement 
again, as the procurement and the 30% income received by the Council is 
dependent on these FPN rates. The Government’s intention is to substantially 
increase the maximum rate of FPNs. 

 
11. Persons issued by a FPN can make representations to NES if they believe the 

FPN should not have been issued. NES can cancel the FPN issued, and a small 
number are cancelled, depending on individual circumstances not known at the 
time when the FPN was issued.  

 
12. It is not legally possible for FPNs to be paid in instalments. If there are 

administrative reasons, the time to pay the FPN is often extended by NES Ltd 
for example if NES Ltd have delayed responding to a representation. In 
addition, FPNs cannot be reduced in cases of financial hardship, only the 
Courts have the discretion to do this. 

 
Business Waste 
 
13. The agreement includes NES staff visiting businesses to check if they have 

waste disposal contracts in place. All businesses should have such contracts. 
Business waste should not be entering the domestic waste stream, as the 
collection and disposal of domestic waste is borne by the Council taxpayer. 

Page 14



cb230612 - Environmental Offences 

Officers have been surprised by the number of businesses who were unaware 
of the law. Busines
[...]
s are given very limited discretion.  This is balanced by the 
ability of the public to make representations to other NES staff, who can review 
the case and cancel the FPN if appropriate.  In a very few cases, the Council 
has intervened to ask FPNs to be cancelled, if there are particular local 
circumstances that made the issuing of a FPN inappropriate, for example 
bespoke waste collection arrangements. 
 

Prosecutions 
 
18. The agreement with NES Ltd includes the use of a private Solicitor to carry out 

prosecutions, if authorised by the Council.  It is important that people who do 
not pay a FPN are prosecuted.  At the end of March 2023, 16 prosecutions had 
commenced.  We have asked NES to increase the number of prosecutions. 

 
Costs to the Council 
 
19. Using a concessionary agreement, there are no costs to the Council, as these 

are met from the income received by the company by issuing FPNs. The 
Council receives an income of 30% of the FPNs paid, which can be used for 

Page 15

https://www.rother.gov.uk/rubbish-and-recycling/business-waste/


cb230612 - Environmental Offences 

the removal of graffiti, waste, cleaning bus shelters etc.  There are management 
costs associated with monitoring the contract and dealing with customer 
complaints 
 

Procurement 
 
20. Provision was made to review the contract at 12-month intervals to determine 

whether to continue or procure a new contract for a longer period. 
 
Government Policy 
 
21. Government policy is to reduce anti-social behaviour including a crackdown on 

littering and fly-tipping:  Action plan to crack down on anti-social behaviour and 
restore pride in communities - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk): 

 
• Increasing the punishment for those who graffiti, litter or fly tip with fines of 

up to £500 and £1,000– council league tables will be published for fly tipping, 
and we will work with the Office for Local Government to increase 
transparency and improve accountability on antisocial behaviour outco
[...]
n 
ethnicity  5% 8% 33% 10% 3% 6% 11% 

        
RDC Income received / £ 4995 4950 5,754  4767 9009 5760 35235 

 
Fixed Penalty Notices Issued between January 2019 and December 2021 

Fly-tipping 2 
Waste-duty of care offence 1 
Waste- no permit 1 
Non-compliance Community Protection Notice 2 
Non-compliance  
Public Spaces Protection Order 

1 

TOTAL 7 
 
Expenditure- 
October to 
March £ 
Graffiti removal 4865 
Waste removal 1600 
Bus stop 
cleaning 1145 
Signs 1021 
TOTAL 8631 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

cb230612 – UK100 Membership 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:     Cabinet 
 
Date:                        12 June 2023 
 
Title:  Net Zero pledge for UK100 Membership    
 
Report of:   Ben Hook, Director - Place and Climate Change  
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Rathbone Ariel 
 
Ward(s):   All 
 
Purpose of Report: To progress the Council’s membership to the UK100  
 
Decision Type:                  Non-Key 
 
Officer 
Recommendation(s): Recommendation to COUNCIL: That the Net Zero 

Pledge be approved and adopted and the Council’s 
membership of UK100 be confirmed.  

 
 AND 
  
 It be RESOLVED: That subject to Council approval, the 

Director – Place and Climate Change be granted 
delegated authority to sign the pledge and agree the on-
going requirements to ensure Rother District Council’s 
ongoing UK100 Membership. 

Reasons for 
Recommendations: Membership of UK100 signals the Council’s intent to do its 

fair share in reducing both direct and indirect emissions. 
Membership also provides resources for both Members 
and officers.  

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. UK100 is a network of local authorities who have pledged to get to Net Zero by 

2030 for council operations and 2045, at the latest, for area-wide emissions. 
 

2. Membership is free and benefits include support, guidance and knowledge 
sharing. 

 
3. Membership also signals the Council’s intent to do its fair share
[...]
pplies? 
Human Rights No Equalities and Diversity No 
Crime and Disorder No Consultation No 
Environmental Yes Access to Information No 
Risk Management No Exempt from publication No 

 
Interim Chief 
Executive: 

Lorna Ford 

Report Contact 
Officer: 

Lucie Bolton, Environment Strategy Officer   

e-mail address: Lucie.bolton@rother.gov.uk 
Appendices: None 

 
Relevant Previous 
Minutes: 

N/A 

Background Papers: None 
Reference 
Documents: 

 
None  

 

Page 24

mailto:Lucie.bolton@rother.gov.uk


 

cb230612 – Housing Allocations Policy 
Ref. from OSC. 

Rother District Council                                                  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 12 June 2023 
 
Title: Housing Allocation Policy  
 
Report of: Joe Powell – Head of Service, Housing and Regeneration 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor McCourt 
 
Ward(s): All 
 
Purpose of Report: To consider the recommendations arising from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) meeting held on 
5 June 2023, regarding proposed changes to the Housing 
Allocation Policy.  The report and recommendations as 
presented to the OSC are reproduced below and the 
Minutes of that meeting will follow and (Appendix D) should 
be read in conjunction with this report.   

 
Decision Type:                 Key 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation(s): It be RESOLVED: That the draft Consultation 

Questionnaire and the draft Housing Allocations Policy be 
approved for consultation with residents and wider 
stakeholders. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The new draft Housing Allocations Policy (HAP) (Appendix A) provides a 

transparent framework for the effective and equitable allocation of social 
housing in the Rother District. It has regard to the statutory guidance as set out 
in s.196 of the Housing Act 1996 and the Localism Act 2011. In addition, the 
purpose of the HAP is to support Corporate Plan Priority to reduce the housing 
list, as well as the objectives of the Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



 

cb230612 - Performance: Q4 2022/23 
Ref. from OSC. 

Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date: 12 June 2023 
 
Title: Performance Report: Fourth Quarter 2022/23 
 
Report of: Lorna Ford – Interim Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Jeeawon 
 
Ward(s): All 
 
Purpose of Report: To consider any recommendations arising from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) meeting held on 
5 June 2023, regarding the Fourth Quarter Performance 
Report 2022/23.  The report as presented to the OSC is 
reproduced below and any resulting recommendations 
from the OSC will be follow together with a copy of the 
Minutes of that meeting (Appendix C) which should be read 
in conjunction with this report, if necessary.  

 
Decision Type:                 Non-Key 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation(s): To be confirmed after the OSC meeting, if any.  
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. For the financial year 2022/23, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (OSC) and Cabinet selected a set of 14 key performance indicators 
(KPIs). These indicators stand as a barometer of the delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and those service areas that Members wish to scrutinise over 
the year. This was agreed by Cabinet on 7 February 2022 (Minute CB21/80 
refers).  It should be noted that the committee chose a new set of indicators for 
2023/24 at the January 2023 meeting. The new set’s first report will be about 
the first quarter’s performance and reported later in the year. 

 
2. For the 2022/23 financial year, the focus had been set on five themes: 
 

• Housing and Communities: four indicators to monitor delivery of the 
Housing and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  

• Finance Performance: three indicators to monitor significant non-tax 
income as a part of the Council’s revenue streams.   

• Economic Development and Poverty: three indicators to monitor the 
impact of the pandemic on household incomes, council tax and business 
rates 
[...]
elopments. It does not include changes to single homes.  

 
  
  

Page 124



 

cb230612 - Performance: Q4 2022/23 
Ref. from OSC. 

Appendix C 
 

Extract from Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Meeting – 5 June 2023  
TO BE ADDED AFTER THE OSC MEETING – IF NECESSARY. 
 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Role and Functions
	Introduction

	7 Climate Change Steering Group
	Introduction

	8 Enforcement of Environmental Offences
	Introduction
	19.	Using a concessionary agreement, there are no costs to the Council, as these are met from the income received by the company by issuing FPNs. The Council receives an income of 30% of the FPNs paid, which can be used for the removal of graffiti, waste, cleaning bus shelters etc.  There are management costs associated with monitoring the contract and dealing with customer complaints
	Procurement
	Conclusion
	23.	The employment of a private company has substantially increased the number of environmental offences detected, the number of FPNs issued and prosecutions commenced.  This accords with Government policy.  High impact enforcement has significantly improved litter and waste being left in Bexhill town centre.  The income received by the Council has been used to remove graffiti and waste.  There is the option to extend the agreement for another year, to a maximum of three years.
	Appendix A

	9 Net Zero Pledge for UK100 Membership
	Introduction
	Membership Benefits
	Membership Requirements
	Conclusion

	10 DRAFT REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION - REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	cb230612 - 10 - Appendix A - Draft Allocations Policy v1.1
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Policy Aims
	3.	Equalities
	4.	Legal Framework
	5.	Confidentiality Statement & Personal Data
	6.	Statement of Choice
	7.	Access to Personal Files
	8.	Members of the Council, Staff & Relatives
	9.	Advice & Information
	10.	Who can join the Housing Register
	11	Who can’t join the Housing Register
	12

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Rother District Council 
 
 
CABINET 
12 June 2023 

 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting at the Town Hall, Bexhill-on-Sea on Monday 12 
June 2023 at 6:30pm. 
 
Committee Members present: Councillors D.B. Oliver (Leader), C.A. Bayliss (Deputy 
Leader) (remote), S.M. Prochak (MBE) (Deputy Leader), T.J.C. Byrne (remote), S.J. 
Coleman, K.M. Field, A.K. Jeeawon (remote), R.A. McCourt, A. Rathbone Ariel and 
H.L. Timpe. 
 
Other Members present: Councillors J. Barnes (remote), S. Burton (remote), 
G.R.M. Delany (in part), P.N. Osborne and C.J. Winter. 
 
Advisory Officers in attendance: Interim Chief Executive, Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive, Director – Place and Climate Change, Head of Environmental Services, 
Licensing and Community Safety, Head of Housing and Regeneration, Environment 
Strategy Officer and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present: 5 members of the public in the Council Chamber and 12 members of 
the public via the live webcast. 
 

 
Publication Date: 15 June 2023 
The decisions made under PART II will come into force on 23 June 2023 unless they 
have been subject to the call-in procedure. 
 

 
 

CB23/1.   MINUTES   
(1)  

The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 
27 March 2023 as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
  

CB23/2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
(2)  

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
  

CB23/3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
(5)  

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

PART I – RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL – not subject to call-in procedure 
under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 
 
  



2 

CB23/4.   NET ZERO PLEDGE FOR UK100 MEMBERSHIP   
(9)  

UK100 was a network of local authorities that had pledged to be Net 
Zero by 2030 for council operations and 2045, at the latest, for area-
wide emissions.  Membership was free, the pledge was not legally 
binding, and the benefits included networking; events; communications 
tools; media packs; support; facilitated dialogue with national 
politicians; knowledge sharing including webinars / workshops; 
promoting best practice; research opportunities and publications; and 
provided connections to world-leading business and industry. 
  
The report detailed the Net Zero Pledge that the Council would need to 
sign and adopt, as well as required commitments. 
  
Cabinet was supportive of approving and adopting the Council’s 
membership to UK100 and agreed that it would support Rother’s 
climate emergency ambitions and provide valuable resources for both 
Members and officers. 
  
RECOMMENDED: That the Net Zero Pledge be approved and adopted 
and the Council’s membership of UK100 be confirmed. 

  
AND 

  
*RESOLVED: That subject to Council approval, the Director – Place 
and Climate Change be granted delegated authority to sign the pledge 
and agree the on-going requirements to ensure Rother District 
Council’s ongoing UK100 Membership. 
  
*The RESOLVED parts of this Minute are subject to the call-in 
procedure under Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules. 
 
 

PART II – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS – subject to the call-in procedure under Rule 16 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules by no later than 4:00pm on 22 June 
2023. 

  
CB23/5.   ROLE AND FUNCTIONS   
(6)  

Members considered the report of the Interim Chief Executive on 
Cabinet’s role and functions.  As part of the Members’ Induction 
process a report outlining each Committee’s roles and responsibilities 
was presented to the first meeting of each Committee in the new 
municipal year, including Cabinet. 
  
The report gave details of the decision-making structure at Rother 
which detailed how the Council operated a Leader and Cabinet 
Executive model of decision making since November 2001. 
Additionally, in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Council had adopted the 
provisions of the “strong Leader” Executive Leader and Executive 
Cabinet model. 
  



3 

The report detailed workings of Cabinet in relation to its role and 
responsibilities, meetings (including confidential items), decision-
making, call-in of Cabinet decisions, steering groups, agenda – what 
business, the Forward Plan, attendance and speaking at Cabinet 
meetings by non-Cabinet Members, and broadcastings of meetings.  It 
was agreed that the report provided a useful guide for all Members. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
  

CB23/6.   CLIMATE CHANGE STEERING GROUP   
(7)  

Members considered the report of the Director – Place and Climate 
Change which outlined the proposed re-establishment of the Climate 
Change Steering Group (CCSG) and the Terms of Reference (ToR) as 
detailed at Appendix A to the report. 
  
It was understood that there was a desire to designate the CCSG as a 
formal committee of the Council.  Full consideration would need to be 
given to formality, legal obligations and administration issues before 
this could be completed.  In the meantime, Cabinet was requested to 
consider reconvening the CCSG and appoint Members, in accordance 
with the current ToR. 
  
It was recommended and agreed that the CCSG be reconvened and 
for continuity purposes the membership consist of: Councillors S.J. 
Coleman, K.M. Field, P.J. Gray, P.N. Osborne and S.M. Prochak.  The 
ToR would be amended accordingly.  It was agreed that the format 
should remain as before, monthly informal meetings, with one public 
meeting every six months and minutes uploaded to the website.  All 
Members were encouraged to attend the meetings, as their input was 
considered invaluable and where appropriate, advice would be sought 
from relevant stakeholders and national / local environmental groups. 
  
The CCSG was considered key in steering Council priorities as part of 
the strategic approach to drive and realise the ambition to be carbon 
neutral by 2030. 
  
RESOLVED: That the: 
  
1)    Climate Change Steering Group be reconvened and comprise of 

the following five Members - Councillors S.J. Coleman, K.M. Field, 
P.J. Gray, P.N. Osborne and S.M. Prochak; and 
  

2)    Terms of Reference be amended accordingly. 
  
   

CB23/7.   ENFORCEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL OFFENCES   
(8)  

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Environmental 
Services, Licensing and Community Safety regarding the 
concessionary agreement of enforcement of environmental offences 
which was subject to a 12-month review. 
  



4 

Since August 2022, the Council employed NES Ltd on a concession 
agreement, to conduct enforcement of environmental offences namely 
dog fouling, littering and fly-tipping.  NES Ltd patrolled the district and 
issued Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) on the Council’s behalf.  They 
also prosecuted offenders who failed to pay FPNs and provided limited 
promotional opportunities.  The were no costs involved and the Council 
retained 30% income from the FPNs paid which could be used to 
remove graffiti, waste and cleaning the public realm etc. 
  
The monetary value of FPNs for each offence was set by the Council 
and were fixed.  To reset values, the Council would have to re-procure 
the agreement.  It was understood that the Government’s intention was 
to substantially increase the maximum rate of FPNs.  FPNs could be 
challenged and cancelled if agreement reached.  Payment instalment 
options were not permissible. 
  
The current agreement also oversaw business waste disposal across 
the district, domestic and commercial waste in Bexhill Town Centre, 
which had significantly improved, plus Camber Sands would be 
patrolled in the summer, particularly at busy weekends.  It was 
anticipated that a significant reduction of littering would be realised.  
The service of a private Solicitor was also included to carry out 
prosecutions on behalf of the Council.  At the end of March 2023, 16 
prosecutions had commenced; the number of prosecutions would 
increase. 
  
Members were advised that some complaints had been received 
regarding the conduct of NES staff; all had been investigated.  The 
staff wore bodycams which recorded audio and video images of public 
interactions.  Officers had reviewed recordings where complaints were 
lodged.  To date, evidence identified that NES staff were assertive only 
and often subject to abuse from the public.  The Council had only 
intervened on a few occasions to cancel the FPNs. 
  
Employment of NES had substantially increased the number of 
environmental offences detected, the number of FPNs issues and 
prosecutions commenced, which accorded with Government Policy. 
  
Cabinet agreed that the introduction of the contract had significantly 
reduced littering and fly-tipping across the district and therefore 
recommended that the concessionary agreement with NES Ltd be 
continued.  It was considered important that the service be promoted 
across all Council social media platforms.  
  
RESOLVED: That the concessionary agreement with NES Ltd, to carry 
out the enforcement of environmental offences be continued. 
 
  

CB23/8.   DRAFT REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION - REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(10)  
Cabinet received and considered Minute OSC23/09 arising from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) meeting held on the 5 June 



5 

2023, which considered the Council’s draft Housing Allocations Policy 
(HAP), Consultation Plan (CP) and Consultation Questionnaire (CQ). 
  
The draft HAP, CP and CQ were detailed at Appendices A, B and C 
respectively to the report.  As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
documents approved in 2019 were not implemented, it was considered 
opportune to review them again.  Significant changes included new 
approaches to the way in which social housing was allocated to 
prevent homelessness, as well as providing greater social housing 
allocation control.  The main changes were outlined in the report. 
  
An eight-week consultation period would be launched in June or July 
2023 with residents and relevant stakeholders.  Stakeholders would be 
invited to complete the CQ; the results analysed, and adjustments 
would be made to the HAP in consultation with core stakeholder 
groups and the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing.  The finalised 
HAP would be reported to full Council for formal adoption later in the 
year. 
  
Members agreed it was important that all relevant social media 
platforms advertised the consultation to the community, that a 
summarised version of the policy be created and, where possible, 
officers attend community events or parish and town council meetings 
to provide support and advice.  It was also considered important that 
residents who did not have access to IT technology should not be 
disadvantaged and that additional support be provided for these 
residents. 
  
Cabinet agreed that the draft HAP and CQ be approved for 
consultation. 
  
RESOLVED: That the draft Housing Allocations Policy and 
Consultation Questionnaire for consultation with residents and wider 
stakeholders be approved. 
 
  

CB23/9.   PERFORMANCE REPORT: FOURTH QUARTER 2022/23 - 
REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   

(11)  
This agenda item was withdrawn as no recommendations were 
proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting 
held on 5 June 2023. 
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 
The meeting closed at 7:14pm 

 
 
 


